## THE CORPORATION OF GLASGOW

Prohibition of Right Hand Turning) (Mansionhouse Road)
Order, 1974

THE Corporation of the City of Glasgow have made the above Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968.

The Order will come into operation on 23rd September 1974, and have the effect of prohibiting right hand turning from Mansionhouse Road into Langside Avenue.

A copy of the Order as made and of the relevant map are wailable for inspection in the Town Clerk's Office, Room 4, City Chambers, Glasgow, between the hours of 8.30 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein on the ground that it is not within the powers of the relevant section of the Act or on the ground that any requirement of that section or of section 84A, 84B or 84C of the Act or of any regulations made under the said section 84C has not been complied with in relation to the Order may within six weeks after 12th September 1974, make application for the purpose to the Court of Session.

J. F. FALCONER, Town Clerk.

City Chambers, Glasgow.

12th September 1974.

#### BURGH OF HAMILTON

(Off-Street Parking Places) Order 1974

THE Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the Burgh of Hamilton propose to make an Order under Section 31(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.

The effect of the Order will be to amend the existing Burgh of Hamilton (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 1973 to the extent of increasing the charges levied in the undernoted parking places to the rate of 5 pence for a period of up to two hours parking in the off street parking places at Hamilton described in the undernoted Schedule on Fridays and Saturdays only.

A copy of the Order as drafted, copy of the relevant plan and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order can be inspected at the Office of the Town Clerk and Manager, Town House, Cadzow Street, Hamilton between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. from Mondays to Fridays. Any person wisning to object to the proposed Order should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the undergood by 14th October 1974.

Frederick C. Marks, Town Clerk and Manager.

Town House, Hamilton.

SCHEDULE Name of Area of Location Parking Place Parking Place Chapel Street .424 Acres On the west side of No. 1 Car Park Chapel Street at a point 130 ft. or thereby north of its junction with Lamb Street. Chapel Street .237 Acres On the east side of Chapel No. 2 Car Park Street at a point 48 ft. or thereby south of its junction with Cadzow Lane. Leechlee Street .513 Acres On the west side of Car Park Leechlee Street extending from Lamb Street to Strathmore Road. Brandon Street 1.25 Acres On the south side of Bran-Car Park don Street extending from Orchard Street to Station Road.

## BURGH OF HAMILTON

Duke Street Off-Street Parking Place) No. 2 Order 1974

He Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the Burgh of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.

The effect of the Order will be to amend the Burgh of Hamilton (Duke Street Off-Street Parking Place) Order 1974 to the extent of increasing the charges levied in the undernoted parking place to the rate of 10 pence for a period of up to two hours, 20 pence for a period of up to four hours and 30 pence for a period of over four hours parking in the Off-Street Parking Place at Hamilton, described in the undernoted schedule on Fridays and Saturdays only.

A copy of the Order as drafted, copy of the relevant plan and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order can be inspected at the Office of the Town Clerk and Manager, Town House, Cadzow Street, Hamilton between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. from Mondays to Fridays. Any person wishing to object to the proposed Order should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the undersigned by Monday, the 14th October 1974.

FREDERICK C. MARKS, Town Clerk and Manager.

Town House, Hamilton.

### SCHEDULE

Name of Parking Place

Duke Screet Multi Storey

Car Park

Location

On the south side of Duke Street from its junction with High Patrick Street to a point 82 metres or thereby from the New

Cross, Hamilton.

### BURGH OF HAMILTON

(Prohibition of Waiting) (Almada Street) Order 1974

- 1. ON the 10th day of September 1974, the Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the Burgh of Hamilton made the above named Order under Section 1(1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.
- 2. This Order, the effect of which is to prohibit waiting between the hours of 8.30 a.m. and 6 p.m. on the length of road described in the undernoted Schedule will come into operation on the 7th day of October 1974.
- 3. A copy of the Order and a plan showing the affected area are available at the office of the Town Clerk and Manager, Town House, Cadzow Street, Hamilton where they may be examined between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m. Monday to Friday.
- 4. Any person who wishes to question the validity of the Order, or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, or on grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within six weeks from the 10th day of September 1974 apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

Frederick C. Marks, Town Clerk and Manager.

Town House, Cadzow Street, Hamilton.

### SCHEDULE

Name of Road Almada Street	Length Affected From its junction with Saffronhall Crescent for a distance of 45 feet	Sides Affected South East
	a distance of 45 feet North East-wards.	

# THE ROYAL BURGH OF KIRKCALDY THE ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

NOTICE is hereby given that The Royal Burgh of Kirkcaldy, the highway authority under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970, propose to make an order under Section 12 of the said Act stopping up the road described in the Schedule hereto. The title of the order is The Royal Burgh of Kirkcaldy (Forth Street) (Stopping Up) Order 1974.

A copy of the order and of the plan referred to therein showing the road may be inspected at the office of the Town Clerk, Town House, Kirkcaldy, Fife, without payment of fee between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m.